Hellam Township
Planning Commission
Variance Application Briefing

Application Number: Z-2025-13 PC Meeting Date: September 11, 2025
Applicant(s): Kevin Stein Tax Map Parcel: KK-82-BO

Property Owner(s): Kevin Stein Lot Size: 7.3 Acres

Property Location: 325 Ducktown Road Zoning: Rural Agriculture

Proiect Narrative:

The applicant proposes construction of an accessory structure {pole barn) on a parcel
located within the Rural Agricultural (RA) Zone. Due to the presence of the Kreutz Creek
floodplain across much of the lot, the structure must be shifted closer to the side property line
in order to avoid encroachment into the floodplain. This adjustment results in a request for
variance relief from the required side yard setback. Applicant is seeking a variance from §
490-12, Table of Dimensional Requirements which require a side setback of 20 feet for
accessory structures in the RA Zone. Applicant is seeking a side setback of 16 feet.

Attached Exhibits:

A. Zoning Hearing Application — received August 29, 2025.

B. Floodplain Determination — 325 Ducktown Road (September 5, 2025) and accompanying FEMA
and Township GIS maps, confirming FEMA Zone X status and inapplicability of Chapter 230
floodplain requirements.

Property Characteristics:

1. Total lotsize: 7.3 acres
2. Zoning District: Rural Agricultural (RA)

3. Property is bordered by Kreutz Creek, with large portions located in the floodplain (FEMA Zone
X).

4. The site includes frontage along an old railroad bed known locally as “Stoner Station.”

5. Development opportunities are limited due to floodplain constraints, requiring placement of
improvements closer to side lot lines.

6. Adjacent propertfies:

Use Zoning
North | Residential / Agriculture Rural Agricultural (RA)
South | Residential / Agriculiure Rural Agricultural (RA)
West Agriculture Rural Agriculiural (RA)
East Residential / Agriculture Rural Agricultural {RA)

Variance Provisions

According to the Variance application submitted, the applicant reports the following:

1. The nature of the unique physical circumstances or conditions peculiar o the property in
question and not shared by other propetties in the vicinity.

The applicant is requesting a variance from the minimum side yard setback requirement for an
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accessory building in the Rural Agricultural (RA) Zone. Under § 490-12, which govems the RA
Zone, and the associated Table of Dimensional Requirements, accessory buildings and
structures must maintain a minimum side yard setback of 20 feet. The applicant is proposing a
side setback of 16 feet, which is 4 feet less than the ordinance requires.

2. Why there is no possibility that the applicant can develop or make reasonable use of the
property in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.

The applicant explains that the property borders Kreutz Creek and portions of the lot are located
within the floodplain. To avoid building within the floodplain, the structure must be shifted closer to
the side property line. This results in the requested variance of 4 feet from the required setback.

3. Why the unnecessary hardship has not been created by the applicant.

The applicant states that the hardship was not self-created, as the majority of the parcel lies
within the floodplain of Kreutz Creek. This natural site condition restricts usable building area and
necessitates placement of the structure outside the floodplain, closer to the property line.

4. Why the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the zone or
neighborhood in which the property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use or development of the adjacent property, nor be detrimental {o the public
welfare.

The applicant states that the pole barn will be situated along the old railroad bed at “Stoner
Statfion.” They contend that this placement will not alter the essential character of the RA Zone
or the neighborhood, nor will it impair the use of adjoining properties or create detriment to the
public welfare

5. Why the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulations in issue.

The "1:1 setback” language has no basis in § 490-12; the applicable standard is the 20-foot side
yard setback. The applicant is framing their request as the smallest modification possible.

6. How the variance, if within the Floodplain Overlay Zone, will comply with §490-19 of the Zoning
Ordinance.

Because the proposed structure is outside of the Floodplain Overlay Zone, the requirements of §
490-19 do not apply in this case.

This briefing represents the views and comments of the Hellam Township staff only and should not be construed
as a final approval or denial of this application. The Zoning Hearing Board Members may have additional
questions and/or comments with regard to this proposal. The applicant and/or his/her representative should be
prepared to address comments or concerns raised by the Zoning Hearing Board Members.



FOR TOWNSHIP USE ONLY
e Q ZONING CASE #
Application Filed Planning
Commission
Hearing ZHB/BOS Hearing
Advertised
Notices Mailed ____  Decision Rendered
Site Posted Notification Sent

APPLICATION FOR HEARING
A. APPLICANT'S NAME: KEVILL L. STEIN

ADDRESS: 325 DUCKTowN RD.

PHONE NUMBER: k _EMAIL ADDRES ___ |
B. PROPERTY OWNER'’'S NAME

(If different than applicant: _SAME AS APP.

ADDRESS:

PHONE NUMBER:

:

C. CONSULTANT'S NAME

(If different than applicant). _<AmZ s AFP.

ADDRESS: '

PHONE NUMBER: EMAIL ADDRESS

3/-000~KK~0082,B0~- 00000

D. Tax Map: Parcel: Zoning District:

Property Address: . 325 NucKTOLOMN Lo A

Date purchased: _Btifa . 2D . )9 87

Lot size: acreage D -or- sq. ft.

Present use: RESIDEMTIAL

Proposed use: SamE

Date of previous application (if any): __ A AL =

ing: CONDITIONAL USE VARIANCE
E. Please choose the following: O (Refer to Section 2) @ (Refer to Section 3)
APPEAL O SPECIAL EXCEPTION Q OTHER - Curative or
(Refer to Section 2) Zoning Amendment

(Refer to Section 1)
(Refer to Section 4)
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SECTION 1
REQUEST FOR AN APPEAL
(REFER TO ZONING ORDINANCE SECTION 490-143.D)

AppNe Zoning Officer or Municipal Engineer's determination, dated , regarding
Section(s) _ of the Zoning Ordinance.

Basis for appe:fb applicant:
FEBM\D Zon =

* Signat)lre Date

* If other than property owner, authorization from owner to sign must be attached.

-
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SECTION 2

, REQUEST FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUEST FOR CONDITION
(REFER TO ZONING ORDINANCE SECTION 490-143.B) OR (REFER TO ZONING ORDINANCE SEGTION 490-152)

Applicant must provide the following information:
- Name of specific sections of the Zoning Ordinance under which application is being fil

\
\ /

\ /[

- Brief description of proposed use:

Ordinance:

F
F
4

B. Not detract fmm the use and enjoyment of adjoining or nearby properti
r

N\

N\

N\

f.' Not substantially change the character of the subject property’s neighborhood:

Hearing Application-2024 Page 5 of 9 01/04/24

PAGE ‘l'



D. Have adequate public facilities available to serve the proposed use (e.g., schools, fire, police/'and
aﬁ‘\Qﬂance protection; sewer, water, and other utilities; vehicular access, etc.) /

\

N\ /

X /

N\ /

E. Comply with requiretgents for development within the Floodplain Overlay Zone listed in Section 490-12 of
the Zoning Ordinance:

\ /

\ /

\

F. Comply with those criteria specifically listed in Article 4 and all gther applicable regulations contained in the
Zoning Ordinance:

\ /
X

G. Not substantially impair the integrity of the 14-msh 's Comprehensive Plan:
4

/

Vi

/ \

/ N\

£ N\

| hereby certify that all of the ve statements and the statements contained in any papers or plans submitted

herewith are true to the best,6f my knowledge and belief.

* Signature ' Date

* If other thap property owner, authorization from owner to sigh must be attached.
//
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SECTION 3
REQUEST FOR VARIANCE
(REFER TO ZONING ORDINANCE SECTION 490-143.C)

Applicant must provide the following information:

- Name of specific sections in Zoning Ordinance for which Variance is requested:

ZonE ~RA ., BLDG TYPE - AC(“FS_?)Q(V _SEBACK _S)x=

- Brief description of nature of Variance requested:

MOST OF 10T 7.3 ACRES 15 FLOOD PAAIN . wE
LoD AIKE TO 3B0ielD A Zot= BARNY URP-our”
CFE THIE F00D PLAHA . .

AEELD SIDE  SETEACK VARIANCE Fohm 2 10 (6

4

- A scaled drawing (site plan) of the site with sufficient detail and accuracy to demonstrate compliance with all
applicable provisions of this Ordinance.

- Ground floor elevations of existing and/or proposed structures (excluding residential structures).

- Names and addresses of adjoining property owners, including property owners directly across a public right-of-
way.

- Ifitis alleged that the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance inflict unnecessary hardship upon the applicant due
to unique physical circumstances or conditions peculiar to the property, then briefly explain or describe:
A. The nature of the unique physical circumstances or conditions peculiar to the property in question and not

shared by other properties in the vicinity:

MATZRITY &F PARCEL S 1N iFrooDd PAAIN.

B. Why there is no possibility that the applicant can develop or make reasonable use of the property in strict

conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance:

T cans ador Rl A FrooD PhAIA) .
I RORDER KREUT 2 cREELK.
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C. Why the unnecessary hardship has not been created by the applicant:
Ma<T _0E My ACREAGE. _FLOOD 2 Alrd .
— - ’ . ( - -y

D. Why the Variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the zone or neighborhood in which
the property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or development of the

adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare:

THE Pols2res) wirl.  SiT. KALonG THE OLD RAIL POAD

, { | =
RELOD AT ‘S7ognerd STunod) ” _ - -

A 121 SETBACK wiits NOT ENCRORCH ( 4 ET 5::71@5)(1()

E. Why the Variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and will represent

the least modification possible of the regulations in issue:

_A myssimpm OF 12 1 SETRACK wlll  RE 0B 2 TIAID.

F. How the Variance, if within the Floodplain Overlay Zone, will comply with the Section 490-19 of the Zoning
Ordinance:

THE  STRUCTII2  1aled NOT RE L) THIZ FE20002LR 1A ).,

| hereby certify that all of the above statements and the statements contained in any papers or plans submitted
herewith are true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

/// /
4
oty B-R6-2025

?iﬁnature == ' " Date

“* If other than property owner, authorization from owner to sign must be attached.
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N SECTION 4
REQUEST FOR A ZONING OR CURATIVE AMENDMENT
(REFER TO ZONING ORDINANCE SECTION 490-151)

Present Use Proposed Use

Statement explaining“need for amendment:

Additional Information Requested for Zoning Amendment (Rezoning):

e Legal description of propeyty or proposed zoning district
o Names and addresses of owners of property within 500 feet of the boundaries of the ‘area requested for

zoning amendment.

/[

*/Signature Date
* If other than property owner, authorization from owner to sign must be attached.
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Parcel - 31000KK0082B000000

“31000KK0082B0

Owner - STEIN KEVIN L

Property Addresy - 325 DUCKTOWN RD ! ) 00

‘Tax Municipality - Hellam Twp Seilien R

School District - Eastern School Distriet L ineh = 150 0 11800

Clusy - Residentiaf

Land Use - R - Two Story House Legend

Acres-7.31 Land Joins

Assessed Land Value - 558930

Assessed Bujlding Value - § 140,860

Assessed Total Value - § 199,790 L e ages Discliinwy

Sule Date - Aug, 28, 1987 Mgenles 17 bl 200 £1) Municipal Boundary ll,':.,,l,).?,iﬁ.i it S ""'«ﬁﬂ.‘;";'f;'.fﬁ.;ﬁ:-i
9 gt fetdabiog 7 i Dida is uo A

Sale Price - $ 13,8 Mapping Provided by ;

Deed Book - 096T, Page 0637

Selected Parcel

Aericd Photography - 2021

The Coliiniz, s shalt nof e
P Tnthstod: ! -
Last Upthsted: 12:23:2032 fiooih (s i (e Dt
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Floodplain Determination ~ 325 Ducktown Road

Summary of Requirements

Item Requirement for This Site (Zone X)

Chapter 230 floodplain permit  Not required

Elevation or floodproofing reqs Not applicable

FEMA flood insurance Not mandatory (optional per property owner)
FEMA flood zone designation  Zone X (Panel 42133C0239F, Eff. 12/16/2015)

General zoning/building permits Still required for development or improvements

Additional Notes

o While Zone X is not regulated under Chapter 230, applicants are encouraged to review
best practices for construction in low-risk flood areas.

o Property owners should remain aware of potential map revisions by FEMA that may
affect flood zone designation in the future.

Attachments
e FEMA FIRMette (Panel No. 42133C0239F, Effective 12/16/2015)

e Hellam Township GIS Map showing parcel overlay

Prepared by:

Jason Test

Zoning Coordinator
Hellam Township

Date: September 5, 2025



Floodplain Determination — 325 Ducktown Road

Prepared by: Hellam Township Zoning Officer
Subject: Confirmation of Floodplain Status — Chapter 230 Applicability
Reference: Zone X — FEMA Panel 42133C0239F, Effective December 16, 2015

Project Location
This determination is issued for the following property:

325 Ducktown Road
York, PA 17406
Hellam Township, York County

Based on a review of the following official sources:
e Hellam Township GIS floodplain overlay, and
e FEMA FIRMette, Panel No. 42133C0239F, Effective Date: December 16, 2015

it is confirmed that the above-referenced parcel lies within FEMA Flood Zone X, and is not
located within the Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) or any area defined as an Identified
Floodplain Area under Hellam Township’s Chapter 230 — Floodplain Management Ordinance.

Applicability of Chapter 230
Pursuant to § 230-20 and § 230-38 of the Hellam Township Code:

e Zone X is not classified as a Special Flood Hazard Area (which includes only Zones A, AE,
AO, AH, A1-A30).

e Zone X is not included in the “Identified Floodplain Area” adopted for regulatory
enforcement under Chapter 230.

e Therefore, no floodplain development permit, elevation certificate, or other Chapter

230-related compliance measures are required for this site.
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